your next normal Series Amount, in this case making your next Series amount $26 ($20 +
$4 = $24 payout so the next Series amount at 11-10 odds would be $26 to win $24), so
that a win can not only recoup your losses but post a profit.

6) Don’t forget to also add any money paid to a professional handicapper for his picks to
your Series Amounts in the same way you add losses at worse than 11-10 odds (as
explained in Tip #4). Keep in mind that if you pay $25 for 5 picks, you must add only $5
to each Series Amount, assuming you run 5 Series that day. In other words, divide the
handicapper’s fee among the total number of picks you play that day.

7) If your Bankroll allows it, try running 2 or more Series at once, which can boost your
monthly profits to $500 or more on this System alone.

Crunching the Numbers

Because the 2-3 System involves moving up and down the Series, it has dozens of
possible outcomes -- too numerous to list all of them here.

As you’ve seen in the examples above, however, you’re guaranteed to turn a small profit
while hitting just 40% winners and can make a tidy sum while picking 50% winners.
Even the best of bettors have bad streaks, however, so let’s take a look at some of the
other possible scenarios.

Unlike with the 2-6 System, which can go a maximum of 6 bets with its Series, the 2-3
System can continue for up to 22 bets as you move up and down the Series. For

 23

curiosity’s sake, let’s take a look at the longest possible outcome, in which you finish
with either an 8-14 or 7-15 record.

Bet  $ Wagered  Result  $ W/L  Series Profit

#1  11   lose  -11  -11

#2  22   win  +20  +9

#3  11   lose  -11  -2

#4  22   lose  -22  -24

#5  33   win  +30  +6

#6  22   lose  -22  -16

#7  33   lose  -33  -49

#8  55   win  +50  +1

#9  33   lose  -33  -32

#10  55   lose  -55  -87

#11  88   win  +80  -7

#12  55   lose  -55  -62

#13  88   lose  -88  -150

#14  143   win  +130  -20

#15  88   lose  -88  -108

#16  143   lose  -143  -251

#17  231   win  +210  -41

#18  143   lose  -143  -184

#19  231   lose  -231  -415

#20  374   win  +340  -75

#21  231   lose  -231  -306

#22  374   win  +340  +34

 24

As you can see, the 2-3 System protects you against big losses, even when you go a sub
par 8 wins and 14 losses (or 36%). Yes, it is possible to make a profit hitting fewer than
40% winners with this System, but it’s not guaranteed. Betting straight $11 bets with the
above record of 8-14, meanwhile, would leave your Bankroll at -$74.

Crunching the Numbers (Even Further)

Falling below the 36% mark with the 2-3 System can hit your Personal Betting Bankroll
hard, though thanks to the mathematical certainties behind the System, the blow won’t be
fatal. For example, if you lose rather than win Bet #22 in the example above, your